

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

JIE CAO, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PFP DORSEY INVESTMENTS, LLC,
et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-22-0228-PR

Court of Appeals Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 21-0275

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2019-055353

*This brief has been filed with
the written consent of the
parties.*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

Derek Debus, Esq. (#035971)
Counsel of Record
16014 S 35th Way
Phoenix, AZ 85048
(313) 608-2806
ddebus@asu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CONDOMINIUM ACT EFFECTS A TAKING FOR PRIVATE USE IN VIOLATION OF THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION.....	3
A. Under Arizona takings law, the taking is clearly unconstitutional.	5
II. TAKINGS FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DO MORE HARM THAN GOOD.....	7
A. Property rights are critical for economic prosperity.....	8
B. Abuse of eminent domain causes more harm than the holdout problem.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Myers</i> , 206 Ariz. 224 (2003)	5, 9
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	4
<i>Cao v. PFP Dorsey</i> , 243 Ariz. 552 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2022)	5, 6
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 20 U.S. 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	10

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-1131 (LexisNexis 2023)	6
A.R.S. § 12-1132 (LEXISNEXIS 2023)	6
A.R.S. § 12-1133 (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
A.R.S. § 12-1134 (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
A.R.S. § 12-1135 (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
A.R.S. § 12-1136 (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
A.R.S. § 12-1137 (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
A.R.S. § 12-1138 (LexisNexis 2023).....	6

Other Authorities

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 135 (Oxford, Clarendon Press 1765)	4
ADAM SMITH, LECTURES ON JURISPRUDENCE (R. L. Meek, D. D. Raphael & P. G. Stein eds. 1978).....	10
ARTHUR PIGOU, THE ECONOMICS OF WELFARE (4th ed. 1932)	20
Dana Berliner, <i>Government Theft: The Top 10 Abuses of Eminent Domain</i> , INST. FOR JUST. (Mar. 2002)	15, 16, 17, 18
DEP’T FOR INT’L DEV., U.K., GROWTH: BUILDING JOBS AND PROSPERITY IN DEVELOPING COUNTRIES (2008)	12
Edward J. Lopez & J. R. Clark, <i>The Problem with the Holdout Problem</i> , 9 REV. L. & ECON. 151 (2013).....	13, 14, 20
FRIEDRICH HAYEK, ROAD TO SERFDOM (1944)	3
Gerald P. O’Driscoll Jr. & Lee Hoskins, <i>Policy Analysis No. 482, Property Rights: The Key to Economic Development</i> , CATO INST. (2003).....	9, 12

Germinal G. Van, <i>Property Rights and Income Inequality</i> (Jan. 2021), MPRA Paper 105195	11
I MAX FARRAND, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1937)	9, 10
ILYA SOMIN, THE GRASPING HAND: <i>KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON</i> & THE LIMITS OF EMINENT DOMAIN (2015)	passim
Jake Rossen, <i>7 Maddening Examples of Eminent Domain</i> , MENTAL FLOSS (Apr. 28, 2015).....	16, 17
Jane Lampman, <i>Property Rights: Not a Given for Churches</i> , CHRISTIAN SCI. MONITOR (Feb. 16, 2005)	16, 17
JENNIFER NEDELSKY, PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE LIMITS OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM (1990)	10
John Adams, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed. 1851)	9
JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press, Student ed. 1988) (1689)	4
John Stang, <i>Bremerton Case Among Inspirations for Anti-Eminent Domain Legislation</i> , KITSAP SUN (Jan. 19, 2011, 7:33 PM)	16
Lauren Glen, <i>Real Estate Holdouts Who Held Out To The Bitter End</i> , RANKER (June 22, 2023).....	18, 19, 20
Memorandum by R. Carter Pittman, <i>The Virginia Declaration of Rights: Its Place in History</i> (Oct. 28, 1955)	10
Mimi Kirk, <i>The World's Most Stubborn Real Estate Holdouts</i> , BLOOMBERG (Apr. 17, 2017, 3:05 PM).....	18, 19
Richard Roll & John Talbott, <i>Why Many Developing Countries Just Aren't</i> (UCLA Anderson Sch. of Mgmt., Finance Working Paper No. 19-01 2001)	11
Stephen Deere & Andy Reid, <i>College Pitches Hillcrest Plan: Apprehensive Residents Want to See Details</i> , SUNSENTINEL (Sept. 19, 2005)	16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961	9
<i>The Figo House</i> , ACKER + ASSOCIATES P.C. (last visited Sept. 25, 2023).....	19
Thomas J. Miceli & Kathleen Segerson, <i>Sequential Bargaining, Land Assembly, and the Holdout Problem</i> (Univ. of Conn. Dept. of Econ., Working Paper No. 2011-13R, 2012)	8

Timothy Besley & Maitreesh Ghatak, <i>Property Rights and Economic Development</i> , in 5 HANDBOOK FOR DEVELOPMENT ECONOMICS (Dani Rodrik & Mark R. Rosenzweig eds., 2010)	11
Walter E. Williams, <i>Economics and Property Rights</i> , FOUND. FOR ECON. EDUC. (Jan. 1, 2008)	8, 11
Constitutional Provisions	
ARIZ. CONST. art. 2, § 17	5
